date of transition to MFRS, the Group elected to apply the “deemed cost” transition

exemption and use the fair value of leasehold land as deemed cost. The financial impact is

as follows:

(i) Increase of RM15.76 million and RM15.47 million for leasehold land was recognised

in property, plant and equipment as of 1
st
 July 2011 and 30

th
 June 2012 respectively;

(ii) Reclassification of revaluation surplus of RM15.76 million to retained earnings as of

1
st
 July 2011; and

(iii) Increase in deferred taxation liability of RM3.94 million and RM3.87 million upon

revaluation of the   leasehold land and adjustment of RM3.94 million and RM3.87

million to retained earnings as of 1
st
 July 2011 and 30

th
 June 2012 respectively.

c) The reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and of equity at the date of

transition reported under FRS to those reported for those periods at the date of transition

under MFRS are as follows:

(i)   Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 1
st
 July 2011

As

previously

reported

Effect of

Transition to

MFRS  As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 1
st
 July 2011

Property, Plant and Equipment 60,663  15,756 76,419

Retained earnings 100,070 11,022 111,092

Non-controlling interests 7,064 795 7,859

Deferred taxation 7,093 3,939 11,032

(ii)   Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position as at 30
th
 June 2012

As

previously

reported

Effect of

Transition to

MFRS  As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 30
th
 June 2012

Property, Plant and Equipment 56,077  15,469 71,546

Retained earnings 98,213 10,826 109,039

Non-controlling interests 6,707 776 7,483

Deferred taxation 6,530 3,867 10,397

HEXZA CORPORATION BERHAD (8705-K)

Interim Report on Consolidated Results for the Fourth Quarter ended 30 June 2013

 - 3 -

HEXZA

A2. Audit report

The audit report for the financial year ended 30 June 2012 was not subject to any

qualification.

A3.  Seasonal or cyclical factors

 The business operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal or

cyclical factors.

A4. Nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows